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1

Accounting Policies











The quarterly financial statements of the Group have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual audited accounts.















2

Exceptional Item














CURRENT 

PRECEDING YEAR
CURRENT 

PRECEDING YEAR






YEAR

CORRESPONDING
YEAR

CORRESPONDING






QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD







31/01/2001

31/01/2000

31/01/2001

31/01/2000







RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000


















Loss on disposal of quoted  investments
                -   

                       -   

(120)

1,718




Provision for diminution in value of












Investments
(1,181)

                       -   

(1,181)

-







(1,181)

-

(1,301)

1,718
















3

Extraordinary Item











There were no extraordinary items for the financial year under review.


















4

Taxation














CURRENT 

PRECEDING YEAR
CURRENT 

PRECEDING YEAR






YEAR

CORRESPONDING
YEAR

CORRESPONDING






QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD







31/01/2001

31/01/2000

31/01/2001

31/01/2000







RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000


















Current taxation
1,520

2,886

4,714

5,048




Under / (Over) provision in respect of











previous years
(1)

30

(1)

(54)




Deferred taxation
(16)

38

(16)

29







1,503

2,954

4,697

5,023
















5

Pre-acquisition Profits











There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the financial year under review.


















6

Profit/(loss) on Sale of investments and/or properties








Losses on disposal of investments have been disclosed as Exceptional Item in Note 2.




There were no profits/(losses) on any sale of properties outside the ordinary course of the Group's business for the financial year under review.















7

Quoted Securities










(a)
Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current financial year to date are as follows:-


























RM' 000


















Total purchases






4,139




Total disposals






629




Total profit / (loss) on disposal






(120)












(b)
Total investments in quoted shares as at 31 January 2001:-

















RM' 000


















At Cost






13,769




Provision for diminution in value






(6,837)




At Book Value






6,932


















At Market Value






6,050
















8

Changes In the Composition of the Group










There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial year to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.















9

Status of Corporate Proposals











There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 27 March 2001.
















10

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors











There were no significant seasonal factors affecting operations of the Group.  However, the economic cyclical factors will have an impact on property/construction sectors.















11

Issuances and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities, etc








There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.















12

Group Borrowings and Debt Securities










Group borrowings and debts secured as at 31 January 2001 were as follows:













RM' 000





(a)
Secured borrowings












Short term - Bank overdraft




508







Short term - Hire purchase




76







Long term - Hire purchase




128



















(b)
Unsecured borrowings












Short term




-







Long term




-













712



















(c)
All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.




















13

Contingent Liabilities











Contingent liabilities of the Group as at 27 March 2001 comprises Bankers' guarantee of RM1,005,000 issued by a financial institution in favour of third parties, Corporate guarantee of RM1,000,000 given to third parties for supplying of goods and services to a subsidiary company and Corporate guarantee of RM250,000 given to a licensed bank for banking facilities granted to subsidiary companies.















14

Financial Instruments With Off Balance Sheet Risk








There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the current financial year to date.
















15

Material Litigation











The Group is not engaged in any material litigation for the current financial year to date.
















16

Segmental Reporting
















Revenue

Profit/(Loss)

Gross Assets











before taxation

Employed




Major segments by activity:-


RM'000

RM'000

RM'000


















31.01.2001











Property development











    -Industrial properties


31,789

12,239

141,695




    -Residential/commercial properties

7,567

1,299

65,020




Construction activities


16,737

3,923

27,334




Manufacture of concrete products


3,179

159

2,514




Management services and others


591

(2,838)

2,048









59,863

14,782

238,611


















No segmental information is provided on a geographical basis as the Group's activities are conducted solely in Malaysia.
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Comparison of Profit Before Tax for the quarter reported on with the immediate preceding quarter




The Group has recorded an increase in turnover and profit before tax ("PBT") from RM11.5 million and RM3.0 million in the third quarter ended 31 October 2000 to RM19.6 million and 3.4 million in the fourth quarter ended 31 January 2001 respectively. 

















The turnover in the fourth quarter ended 31 January 2001 is higher than the third quarter ended 31 October 2000 mainly due to the higher sales of low and low-medium cost flats residential properties and progress claims for Desa Cemerlang school projects in the fourth quarter. However, the higher PBT is mainly contributed by industry property sales and construction operation.

18

Review of the performance of the company and its principal subsidiaries






The Group has recorded a decrease in turnover and PBT for the financial year under review.  The turnover and PBT for the current cumulative fourth quarter ended 31 January 2001 is RM59.9 million and RM14.8 million respectively as compared to RM62.2 million and RM21.7 million respectively in the corresponding cumulative fourth quarter ended 31 January 2000.  Notwithstanding this, the Group has an impressive increase in turnover and PBT from RM9.6 million and RM2.5 million in the first quarter ended 30 April 2000 to RM19.6 million and RM3.4 million in the fourth quarter ended 31 January 2001 respectively.

















The turnover dropped slightly by 3.7% as compared to the financial year 2000 mainly due to the sharp decline in the sales of industrial property from RM43.3 million in the financial year ended 2000 to RM31.8 million in the financial year 2001.  However, this was cushioned by the increase in the turnover of construction activity which has improved in its performance by 92.8% from RM8.7 million in the financial year 2000 to RM16.7 million in the financial year 2001.

















The PBT drop by 31.9% as compared to last financial year 2000 is mainly due to the sharp decline in the sales of industrial property and low profit margin for the sales of residential property (ie. low medium cost flats).

















The net tangible assets of the Group has increased by RM5.7 million from RM204.7 million in financial year 2000 to RM210.4 million in the financial year 2001 mainly due to the increase in the land and development expenditure for the new development of industrial and residential properties and the improvement in the cash reserve and interest bearing borrowings from RM37.3 and RM1.8 million in the financial year 2000 to RM53.0 million and RM0.6 million respectively in the financial year 2001.















19

Current Year Financial Prospects











The Group had launched 117 units of double storey terrace houses, 312 units of low medium cost flats and 7 units of detached factories during the financial year 2001.  For the financial year 2002, the Group will be concentrating on selling the remaining industrial property stock of semi-detached factories and the medium cost and double storey terrace residential property.  The Group will also be launching 46 units of semi-detached factory in early 2001.



























The Group is constantly identifying suitably located development lands at reasonable prices for acquisition with a view to expand its landbank.



























Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board expects the performance of the Group to remain satisfactory for the financial year ended 31 January 2002.
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Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee













Not Applicable.
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Dividend













The Board is recommending a final dividend of 2.5% less 28% income tax for the financial year ended 31 January 2001 as follows:-



























(a)
(i)
Amount per share: 2.5 sen less 28% income tax












(ii)
Previous corresponding period: 3 sen per share less 28% income tax












(iii)
Total dividend for the current financial year: 5 sen per share less 28% income tax

























(b)
The date of entitlement to dividend and the date of dividend payment will be announced at a later date.










